6/30/21

Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held on 6/30/21 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioner's office, 6/29/2021.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman; Brent York, Vice-Chairman; Mark Barnes, Member; County Clerk, Tiffany Buchanan; and Jessica Wetsel, Commissioners' Secretary.

There were no guests present.

Steven Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Brent York made a motion to approve the minutes from the June 28, 2021 Special Meeting. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. Motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to approve P.O.s for payment and reimbursement of claims. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

CBRI 26, THE RAILROAD YARD INC, 11742.00, 27, Kelly Callahan, Trustee, 348.00, 28, THE RAILROAD YARD INC, 18095.00, 29, THE RAILROAD YARD INC, 10584.00, ; Extension-ST 122, HAC Inc., 127.37, BLANKET PO123, ACE HOME CENTER, 64.05, BLANKET PO124, Spring House Water Co., Inc., 8.49, Fair Main-ST 34, HARMON ELECTRIC ASSN., 52.98, ;General 719, KENNY S SIGN & GRAPH-X, 800.00, 720, 333 Dental Care, 133.00, 721, 2020 MANGUM, LLC, 1568.83, BLANKET PO722, Flowers Baking Co. Of Denton, 318.26, BLANKET PO723, L & M QUICK LUBE, 385.00, BLANKET PO724, ACE HOME CENTER, 421.15, BLANKET PO725, Ben E. Keith, 3518.63, BLANKET PO726, Innovative Technology, Ltd., 72.00, 727, Ben E. Keith, 886.70, 728, SPARKLIGHT, 57.87, 729, OESC, Attn: Cashier, 1011.41, 730, 2020 MANGUM, LLC, 31.23, BLANKET PO731, ACE HOME CENTER, 221.53, BLANKET PO732, WESTEL, 8.58, 733, Hilton Garden Inn - Midtown, 192.00, 734, SPARKLIGHT, 72.74, 735, WESTEL, 15.39, 736, Hilton Garden Inn - Midtown, 288.00, 737, Rogers, Shawnya D., 680.31, 738, WILMES SUPER STORE, 2246.66, ;

Health 143, Taylor And Taylor Construction, 160.00, 144, Whetstone, Terry, 400.00, 145, Rogers, Mike, 500.00, 146, ACE HOME CENTER, 60.94, BLANKET PO147, CENTERPOINT ENERGY, 36.01, ;Highway 1087, ACE HOME CENTER, 199.99, BLANKET PO1088, Atwoods-John Deere Financial, 342.35, BLANKET PO1089, 2020 MANGUM, LLC, 224.59, BLANKET PO1090, WESTERN EQUIP. LLC, 201.68, BLANKET PO1091, Arnett New Holland, Inc., 230.00, REPAIRS1092, CENTERPOINT ENERGY, 28.64, Utilities1093, OESC, Attn: Cashier, 317.57, 1094, ACE HOME CENTER, 218.55, BLANKET PO1095, Napa Auto Parts, 381.25, BLANKET PO1096, Riverland Auto Parts, LLC, 53.31, BLANKET PO1097, WESTERN EQUIP. LLC, 567.36, BLANKET PO1098, MURRAY, RAFE EDWARD, 329.40, 1099, KAMPHAUS BODY & GLASS SHOP, INC, 926.00, 1100, AT&T, 42.57, Phone Service/Internet1101, PUBLIC SERVICE CO. OF OK, 50.00, Utilities1102, L & R TIRE CO., 677.04, 1103, WESTEL, 8.45, Phone Service1104, OESC, Attn: Cashier, 360.09, 1105, CL BOYD CO. INC., 500.00, BLANKET PO1106, ACE HOME CENTER, 8.77, BLANKET PO1107, HELENA CHEMICAL, 173.76, BLANKET P 01108, Atwoods-John Deere Financial, 57.48, BLANKET P01109, Midwest Farm Supply Inc., 97.86, BLANKET PO1110, WESTERN EQUIP. LLC, 299.16, BLANKET PO1111, FITE, STEVEN L., 247.52, 1112, Atwoods-John Deere Financial, 741.72, UNIFORMS1113, CIRCLE A WESTERN WEAR, 219.95, UNIFORMS1114, Atwoods-John Deere Financial, 159.92, 1115, American Hose And Supply, 17.79, 1116, 2020 MANGUM, LLC, 1545.00, UNLEADED FUEL1117, 2020 MANGUM, LLC, 48.11 ,UNLEADED FUEL1118, Atwoods-John Deere Financial, 387.88, UNIFORMS1119, Midwest Farm Supply Inc., 1557.23, 1120, HARMON ELECTRIC ASSN., 108.40, Utilities1121, OESC, Attn: Cashier, 406.30, 1122, QUILL CORP., 216.23, OFFICE SUPPLIES1123, WESTEL, 11.68, Phone Service1124, HARMON ELECTRIC ASSN., 45.72, Utilities1125, OESC, Attn: Cashier, 138.00, ;Lodging-ST 23, CENTERPOINT ENERGY, 288.58, ;ML Fee 15, WESTEL, 16.80, ;Mtg Cert 19, WESTEL, 8.64, ;RM&P 7, MIDWEST PRINTING, 468.38,

;Sheriff-ST 98, Innovative Technology, Ltd., 4282.00, ;SH Svc Fee 180, O.S.B.I Attn: Accounting, 3067.17, 181, WALMART COMMUNITY, 50.96, 182, WESTEL, 49.50,.

Brent York made a motion to approve the Greer County Treasurer's Financial Statement & Estimate of Needs for Resale Budget for FY 2021-2022. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye.

Brent York made a motion to approve Resolution #2021-16 *Re: Authorizing the Greer County Treasurer to invest surplus monies, reinvest monies at the time of maturity, and Designation of Depository Banks.* Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye.

Brent York made a motion to approve the Temporary Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2021-2022. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye.

Brent York made the motion to approve the monthly appropriations. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; Barnes-aye; York-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. A list is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

Brent York made the motion to request the Excise Board to appropriate funds. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to approve OMES Application for Eligibility for Federal Property Donation Program to Receive Federal Surplus Property, Greer County District #2. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye.

There was no New Business to discuss.

Brent York made motion to recess. Mark Barnes seconded. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Meeting was recessed at 10:39 a.m.

Approved: 7/06/2021

Board of County Commissioners Greer County, Oklahoma

** S E A L **

/s/Steven Fite, Chairman

/s/Brent York, Vice-Chairman

Attest:

/s/Mark Barnes, Member

<u>/s/</u>Tiffany Buchanan, County Clerk